
Rule 4 34 - CVL 

Form 420 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Statement of Company's Affairs 

Pursuant to section 95/99 of 

the Insolvency Act 1986 

For Official Use 

To the Registrar of Companies 

Company Number 

03963305 

Name of Company 

Freezeserve Limited 

|/We 

Nicholas Andrew Hancock, St James Building, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT 

the liquidator(s) of the above named company attach a statement of the company affairs 

as at 04 March 2015 

sone LLL AZ ff, A — Date 04 March 2015 

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery 

St James Building For Official Use 
79 Oxford Street Insolvency Section | Post Room 

Manchester 

*A42L1XA0" 

A20 

F
R
I
D
A
Y
 

06/03/2015 

COMPANIES HOUSE 

#288 



Rule 4 34-CVL 

Statement of Affairs 

Statement as to affairs of 

Freezeserve Limited 

on the 4 March 2015 the date of the resolution for winding up 

Form 4 19 

Statement of truth 

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true 

Full Name lepeyscee Wiel: 

ae pe 

Signed 

Dated uth WMoucl. Vos 



FREEZESERVE LIMITED 

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 

AS AT 4 MARCH 2015 

Notes Book Value Estimated to 

Realise 

£ £ 

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE 

Book Debts 2 190,523 71,197 

Less RBS Invoice Finance Limited ( RBSIF’) - - 

Estimated Surplus/(Deficiency) to Secured Creditor 190,523 71,197 

Motor Vehicles 3 105,000 105,000 

Less Lombard North Central PLC (105,557) (105,557) 

Estimated Surplus/(Deficiency) to Unsecured Creditor (537) (557) 

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED 

Fixed Plant & Machinery 4 1,564,604 - 

Motor Vehicles 3 82,453 117,000 

Plant & Machinery 5 131,317 10,450 

Surplus from RBSIF 2 30,017 30,017 

Furniture & Equipment 6 24,693 2,050 

Fixtures & Fittings 7 15,266 2,500 

Cash at Bank 8 547 547 

Estimated Assets Available for Preferential Creditors 1,833,084 233,761 

Preferential Creditors 

Employee Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay 9 - 

Estimated Surplus After Preferential Creditors 233,761 

Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property (where applicable) c/d 10 - 

Estimated Total Assets Available for Floating Charge Holders 233,761 

Estimated Deficiency as Regards Floating Charge Creditors 233,761 

Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property (where applicable) b/d - 

Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors 233,761 

Trade & Expense Creditors 11 (430,816) 

Redundancy & Pay 1n Lieu of Notice 9 (48,589) 

H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 12 (6,969) 

Director's Loan Accounts 13 (2,597,362) 

Lombard North Central PLC shortfall b/d 3 (557) 

(3,084,293) 
“umated Deficiency as Regards Creditors (2,850,532) 

‘ars (100) 
Deficiency as Regards Members — (2,850,632) 

Signatures /- pate &. 3. 1S 



FREEZESERVE LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 

COSTS 

The directors Statement of Affairs does not include a provision for the costs associated 

with its preparation convening of the meeting of creditors and agreeing the creditors 

claims or for agents fees and professional costs associated with realising the company’s 

assets 

BOOK DEBTS 

The Company operated an invoice finance agreement with the Royal Bank of Scotland 

Invoice Finance (“RBSIF”) for the collection of the company’s book debts RBSIF hold a 

fixed and floating charge over the company assets registered on 11 July 2013 

RBSIF have completed the collection of factored book debts to discharge their 

indebtedness A surplus tn the sum of £30,017 is held 1n their clent account, which will 

be forwarded to the appointed Liquidator RBSIF will assign the outstanding balance of 

£190,523 on the ledger to the appointed Liquidator following the meeting of creditors 

Trade Debtors have a book value of £190,523, although the sum of £106,447 1s disputed 

by one of the debtors. Whilst the directors do not agree with the dispute raised, it 1s 

considered that the amount 1s uncollectable 

For the purpose of the Statement of Affairs, a specific provision of £12,878 (25%) has 

been deducted for debtors who are seeking consequential losses from the Company 

Therefore the net estimated realisable value of debtors 1s therefore £71,197 

MOTOR VEHICLES 

The figures for the motor vehicles have been uplifted from the latest set of management 

accounts 

The Company owns three Fork Lift Trucks that are subyect to lease agreements with 

Lombard Central North ple (“Lombard”) Following a professional valuation, it 1s not 

anticipated that there will be any equity available The vehicles are to be collected by 

Lombard 

The Company also owns a Ford Mondeo, which has been professionally valued by our 

agent, Wignall Brownlow LLP, at £2,250 Fruitapeel Lumited, a company associated by 

common directors, has submitted an offer of £2,000 plus VAT to acquire the motor 

vehicle, which wil be considered further at the creditors meeting The offer has been 

recommended for acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

The Company owns five Refrigerated Box Tratlers which have been professionally 

valued by our agent, Wignall Brownlow LLP, at £12,500 Fruitapeel Limited has 

submitted an offer of £12,500 plus VAT to acquire the motor vehicles, which will be 

considered further at the creditors meeting The offer has been recommended for 



acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

The Company owns a collection of Electric Reach Trucks, Electric Pallet Trucks and a 

Diesel Fork Lift Truck, which have been professionally valued by our agent, Wignall 

Brownlow LLP, at £27,500 Fruitapeel Limited has submitted an offer of £3,300 plus VAT 

to acquire the Diesel Fork Lift Truck, which will be considered further at the creditors 

meeting The offer has been recommended for acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

The Company owns three Ford Iveco Trucks which have been professionally valued by 

our agents, Wignall Brownlow LLP, at £75,000 Itis understood that the Freezeserve Self 

Admunistered Pension Fund 1s claiming these assets under its legal charge, however, the 

legal charge 1s to be reviewed by the appointed hquidator For the purpose of the 

Statement of Affairs, these assets are shown as unencumbered 

FIXED PLANT & MACHINERY 

The fixed plant and machinery consist of large quantities of Pallet Racking and 

Refrigeration Plant, the figures for which have been uplifted from the latest set of 

management accounts 

The assets have been professionally valued by Wignall Brownlow LLP, however, it 1s 

considered that the assets have little or no value due to the decommissioning and 

environmental issues relating to the ammonia in the plant Once the dilapidations 

arising from the removal of the equipment are taken into account, then 1t 1s considered 

that there 1s no economic benefit to be had from salvaging parts of the plant, whichis 

reflected in the estimated to realise figure 

It is also expected that the landlord would take action to protect his interest in retaining 

the site as a cold store facility by refusing to allow the removal of any equipment that 

would render the storage system and refrigeration plant inoperable 

An element of these assets are also claimed under the legal charge of the Freezeserve Self 

Admunistered Pension Fund, as detailed above 

PLANT & MACHINERY 

The figure for the plant and machinery has been uplifted from the latest set of 

management accounts The assets have been inspected and professionally valued by 

Wignall Brownlow LLP 

Frurtapeel Limited has submutted an offer of £8,500 plus VAT to acquire the machinery, 

tooling and equipment, which will be considered further at thecreditors meeting The 

offer has been recommended for acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

FURNITURE & OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

The figure for the furniture and equipment has been uplifted from the latest set of 

management accounts The assets have been inspected and professionally valued by 

Wignall Brownlow LLP Fruitapeel Limited has submitted an offer of £1,100 plus VAT to 

acquire the office equipment, which has been recommended for acceptance by Wignall 

Brownlow LLP 

}. a 4 SIs. 



10 

11 

12 

The directors of the company, Mr F Frederick and Mr P Frederick, have submitted an 

offer of £500 plus VAT to acquire the Transport Office Furniture and Equipment, which 

has been recommended for acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

A further offer of £450 plus VAT has been received from Mr F Frederick and Mr P 
Frederick to acquire the Canteen Furniture and Equipment, which has been 

recommended for acceptance by Wignall Brownlow LLP 

All of the above offers will be considered further at the creditors meeting 

FIXTURES & FITTINGS 

The tigure tor the fixtures and fittings has been uplifted from the latest set of 

management accounts The assets have been inspected and professionally valued by 

Wignall Brownlow LLP Fruitapeel Lumited has submutted an offer of £2,500 plus VAT to 

acquire the Light Fittings, which has been recommended for acceptance by Wignall 

Brownlow LLP 

CASH AT BANK 

This figure represents the current balance whichis held in the company’s bank account 

with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc On appointment the hquidator will transfer the 

funds to the liquidation account 

EMPLOYEES 

The Company employed seventeen employees, the majority of which have worked for 

the Company for over two years The employees are owed funds in respect of 

Redundancy Pay and Payment In Lieu of Notice, which will rank as an unsecured claim 

PRESCRIBED PART OF NET PROPERTY 

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge mortgage debenture over all monies 

to the Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance on 11 July 2013 The floating charges 

registered against the Company was created after 15 September 2003, however, as there 

are no monies owing to the charge holder, the Provisions of Section 176A of the 

Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply 

TRADE & EXPENSE CREDITORS 

These amounts which include V A T where appropriate, have been extracted from the 

company’s records and therefore must not be regarded as agreed amounts 

HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS (PAYE & NIC) 

The amount due to the Inland Revenue represents deductions of PAYE and NIC 

outstanding for the period from 6 January 2015 to 5 February 2015 

TS 4. ZS 



13 DIRECTORS LOAN ACCOUNTS 

This represents funds advanced to the company by the directors in order to support 

continued trading The amount outstanding to Mr P Frederick totals £1,358,153, whilst 
the amount outstanding to Mr F Frederick totals £1,239,208 



[slays fe) 

: FREEZESERVE LIMITED 

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY ACCOUNT 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 MAY 2014 TO 4 MARCH 2015 

Retained earnings as per the financial statements for the year 

ended 30 April 2014 

Less Amount written off assets for the preparation of the 

Statement of Affairs 

Book Debts 

Fixed Plant & Machinery 

Motor Vehicles 

Plant & Machinery 

Furniture & Equipment 

Fixtures & Fittings 

Less Liabilities included in preparing the Statement of Affairs 

Redundancy & Pay in Lieu of Notice 

Trading Loss as per the Management Accounts for the period 1 

May 2014 to 31 January 2015 

Balancing Adjustment 

Estimated Deficiency as per the Statement of Affairs 

(119,326) 
(1,564,604) 

34,547 
(120,867) 
(22,643) 
(12,766) 

(48,589) 

(765,546) 
1,874,000 

46-3 9S 

(2,104,838) 

(1,805,659) 
(3,910,497) 

(48,589) 
(3,959,086) 

1,108,454 

(2,850,632) 


